2018 RES-656

APPROVING A SCHEDULED AIRLINE OPERATING AGREEMENT AND TERMINAL BUILDING LEASE WITH FRONTIER AIRLINES, INC.

Dane County Regional Airport Lease No. DCRA 2019-01

Frontier Airlines, Inc. ("Frontier") has been operating out of the Dane 9 County Regional Airport (the "Airport") as a nonsignatory commercial air carrier 10 since the expiration of its former Scheduled Airline Operating Agreement and 11 Terminal Building Lease on December 31, 2014. Frontier now seeks to again 12 enter into a Scheduled Airline Operating Agreement and Terminal Building 13 The Scheduled Airline Operating Agreement and Terminal Building Lease. 14 Lease establishes the terms and conditions under which Frontier will conduct 15 operations at the Airport, and provides for various fees, charges, and rents, 16 including weight-based landing fees, law enforcement charges, and rent 17 applicable to both exclusive use space and common use space in the Airport 18 terminal building. The Scheduled Airline Operating Agreement and Terminal 19 Building Lease is for a two year term, expiring on December 31, 2020. 20

21

1 2

3

4 5

6 7

8

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Executive and the Dane County Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of Dane County a Scheduled Airline Operating Agreement and Terminal Building Lease under which Frontier Airlines, Inc. will conduct operations at the Dane County Regional Airport, as set forth above.

- 27
- 28
- 29

30